Minnesota law.
than otherwise would have been applied and the employer or insurer becomes liable for compensation benefits which would otherwise not have been paid, the additional benefits resulting shall be handled according to this section.

(c) In the event an eligible recipient is receiving no compensation or is receiving a reduced level of compensation because of a valid agreement in settlement of a claim, no supplementary benefit shall be payable under this section.

(d) In the event an eligible recipient is receiving no compensation or is receiving a reduced level of compensation because of prior limitations in the maximum amount payable for permanent total disability or because of reductions resulting from the simultaneous receipt of old age or disability benefits, the supplementary benefit shall be payable for the difference between the actual amount of compensation currently being paid and \$60 per week.

<u>Subd. 3.</u> PAYMENT. The payment of supplementary benefits shall be the responsibility of the employer or insurer currently paying total disability benefits, or any other payer of such benefits. When the eligible individual is not currently receiving benefits because the total paid has reached the maximum prescribed by law prior to the effective date of this act, then supplementary benefits will be paid directly to the individual by the administrators of the special compensation fund. The employer or insurer paying the supplementary benefit shall have the right of full reimbursement from the special compensation fund for the amount of such benefits paid.

<u>Subd. 4.</u> ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES. <u>The commission</u> <u>shall prescribe such forms and procedures as are required for the</u> <u>administration of this section.</u>

Sec. 2. This act shall be effective January 1, 1972.

Approved May 18, 1971.

## CHAPTER 384-H.F.No.2189

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the county of Carver to establish subordinate service areas in order to provide and finance governmental services.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

644

Section 1. CARVER COUNTY; SUBORDINATE GOVERN-MENTAL SERVICE AREAS; PURPOSE. It is the purpose of this act to provide a means by which the county of Carver as a unit of general local government can effectively provide and finance various governmental services for its residents.

Sec. 2. **DEFINITION.** "Subordinate service area" means a compact and contiguous area within the county in which one or more governmental services or additions to countywide services are provided by the county and financed from revenues secured from within that area.

Sec. 3. **ESTABLISHMENT OF SERVICE AREAS.** Notwithstanding any provision of law requiring uniform property tax rates on real or personal property within the county, the county of Carver may establish subordinate service areas to provide and finance any governmental service or function which it is otherwise authorized to undertake.

Sec. 4. CREATION BY COUNTY BOARD. The county board of commissioners of the county of Carver may establish a subordinate service area in a portion of the county by adoption of an appropriate resolution. Before the adoption of such a resolution, the county board shall hold a public hearing on the question of whether or not a subordinate service area shall be established. The resolution shall specify the service or services to be provided within the subordinate taxing area and shall specify the territorial boundaries of the area.

Sec. 5. CREATION BY PETITION. Subdivision 1. A petition signed by five percent of the qualified voters within any portion of the county may be submitted to the county board requesting the establishment of a subordinate county service area to provide any service or services which the county is otherwise authorized by law to provide. The petition shall include the territorial boundaries of the proposed service area and shall specify the types of services to be provided therein.

Subd. 2. Upon receipt of the petition, and verification of the signatures thereon by the county auditor, the county board shall, within 30 days following verification, hold a public hearing on the question of whether or not the requested subordinate service area shall be established.

Subd. 3. Within 30 days following the holding of a public hearing, the county board, by resolution, shall approve or disapprove the establishment of the requested subordinate county service area. A resolution approving the creation of the subordinate service area may contain amendments or modifications of the area's boundaries or functions as set forth in the petition.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 6. PUBLICATION AND EFFECTIVE DATE. Upon passage of a resolution authorizing the creation of a subordinate county service area, the county board shall cause to be published once in the official newspapers the resolution. The resolution shall include a general description of the territory to be included within the area, the type of service or services to be undertaken in the area, a statement of the means by which the service or services will be financed, and a designation of the county agency or officer who will be responsible for supervising the provision of the service or services. The service area shall be deemed established 30 days after publication or at such later date as may be specified in the resolution.

Sec. 7. **REFERENDUM.** Subdivision 1. Upon receipt of a petition signed by five percent of the qualified voters within the territory of the proposed service area prior to the effective date of its creation as specified in section 6, the creation shall be held in abeyance pending referendum vote of all qualified electors residing within the boundaries of the proposed service area.

Subd. 2. The county board shall make arrangements for the holding of a special election not less than 30 nor more than 90 days after receipt of such petition within the boundaries of the proposed taxing area. The question to be submitted and voted upon by the qualified voters within the territory of the proposed service area shall be phrased substantially as follows:

"Shall a subordinate service area be established in order to provide (service or services to be provided) financed by (revenue sources)?"

If a majority of those voting on the question favor creation of the proposed subordinate service area, the area shall be deemed created upon certification of the vote by the county auditor. The county auditor shall administer the election.

Sec. 8. EXPANSION OF THE BOUNDARIES OF A SUBOR-DINATE SERVICE AREA. The county board, on its own motion or pursuant to petition, may enlarge any existing subordinate county services area pursuant to the procedures specified in sections 4 through 7. Only qualified voters residing in the area to be added shall be eligible to participate in the election; provided that if five percent of the qualified voters residing in the existing service area petition to participate therein, all qualified voters residing in the proposed service area shall be eligible.

Sec. 9. **FINANCING.** Upon adoption of the next annual budget following the creation of a subordinate county service area the county board shall include in such budget appropriate provisions for the operation of the subordinate service area including, as appropriate, a property tax levied only on property within the boundaries of the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

## Ch. 385 LAWS 1971 — REGULAR SESSION

subordinate taxing area or by levy of a service charge against the users of such service within the area, or by any combination thereof.

Sec. 10. WITHDRAWAL. Upon receipt of a petition signed by ten percent of the qualified voters within the territory of the subordinate service area requesting the withdrawal of the service area from the provisions of this act, or pursuant to its own resolution, the county board shall make arrangements for the holding of a special election not less than 30 nor more than 90 days after receipt of such a petition within the boundaries of the service area. The question to be submitted and voted upon by the qualified voters within the territory of the service area shall be phrased substantially as follows:

"Shall the subordinate service area heretofore established be withdrawn and the service or services of the county as provided for such service area be discontinued?"

If a majority of those voting on the question favor the withdrawal and discontinuance of such services, the service area shall be deemed withdrawn and the services of the county shall be discontinued upon certification of the vote by the county auditor. The county auditor shall administer the election.

Sec. 11. **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Carver county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 18, 1971.

## CHAPTER 385—H.F.No.2286

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ramsey county; establishing a contingency fund and providing for the borrowing of money for emergencies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. RAMSEY COUNTY; CONTINGENCY FUND; EMERGENCY BORROWING. The Ramsey county board of commissioners may designate a contingent fund as part of the itemized statement covering all county expenditures for each year. The board may appropriate money from this fund for the purposes that it considers in the best interests of the county.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.